
For requests for further information
Contact:  Joel.Hammond-Gant
Tel:       01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee
Agenda

Date: Thursday, 7th November, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

Membership

Chairman L Wardlaw (Conservative)
Vice Chairman A Moran (Independent Group)
Conservative Councillors J Clowes, S Gardiner, P Redstone, 

J  Weatherill and N Wylie
Labour Councillors S Brookfield, A Critchley, M Houston, 

J Parry and R Vernon
Independent Group Councillors D Edwardes and M Goldsmith
Liberal Democrat Councillors D Murphy

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2019.

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the Agenda

5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) Performance Update  (Pages 9 - 16)

To consider an update on performance.

7. Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 17 - 56)

To consider the annual report for 2018/19 of Everybody Sport and Recreation.

8. Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation  

Report to follow as a supplementary agenda item.

9. Recommissioning of Assistive Technology  (Pages 57 - 62)

To consider update on the progress of the new contract that was awarded for the provision of 
assistive technology.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 63 - 74)

To review the council’s Forward Plan.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 75 - 86)

To review the committee’s current work programme.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 10th October, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, A Critchley, D Edwardes, S Gardiner, 
M Houston, D Murphy, J Parry, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and 
N Wylie

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor M Warren, Portfolio Holder for Communities

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Geoffrey Appleton, Independent Chair of the Local Adults Safeguarding 
Board *****
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Jamilia Tausif, Associate Director of Commissioning (NHS South Cheshire 
Clinical Commissioning Group) ***
Clare Watson, Chief Accountable Officer of the Cheshire Clinical 
Commissioning Groups **

* Attended for Minute No. 32 only
** Attended for Minute No. 33 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 34 only
**** Attended for Minute No. 35 only
***** Attended for Minute No. 36 only

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Goldsmith.

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

30 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were made.

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were two members of the public present who wished to speak to Minute 
No. 33. 

Mr. Richard Walton addressed the committee to express concern over the lack of 
a weekend service at the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit (CMIU), and the further 
intermittent closures it had experienced. He referred the committee to a petition 
raised by local residents whom were dissatisfied with the current CMIU working 
arrangements, which had gained over 5,500 signatures.

Councillor Paul Duffy (Congleton Town Council) spoke to the committee about 
the uncertainty local residents have had with regards to the CMIU, and argued 
that the reduced admissions at the CMIU could be attributed to residents’  
hesitation about the reduced operating hours and intermittent mid-week closures. 
He advised that members of the public would continue to travel further afield to 
other hospital provisions and that, attendance rates may consequently become 
too low to warrant the continued operation of the CMIU.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Mr. Richard Walton and Councillor Paul Duffy for their 
statements. 

32 CARE4CE 

Consideration was given to a report on the proposed future arrangements of the 
council’s Care4CE service; feedback from the committee was intended to be 
taken into account by officers and portfolio holders prior to the final decision-
making report being presented to Cabinet on 3 December 2019.

The feedback and comments from members included;

 that the report could be improved by simplifying its language and using 
less jargon, to make it easier for interested members of the public to 
understand the proposals being brought forward;

 concern that any potential introduction of new terms and conditions for 
staff could result in a two-tier pay system between existing and transferred 
staff, and staff that are recruited in the future;

 that consideration should be given to implementing the Ethical Care 
Charter as part of any proposal put forward; and

Page 4



 that any targets and/or performance indicators included within a potential 
service level agreement should be reasonable and practicable for 
members of staff.

The committee unanimously agreed to ask Cabinet to provide assurances that, 
under any potential new service level agreement or wholly-owned company, the 
council will prevent the creation of a two-tier workforce, and protect the terms and 
conditions of all staff.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee’s feedback on the report and draft proposals be 
considered by officers and portfolio holders, prior to the decision-making 
report being finalised and present to Cabinet on 3 December 2019. 

2 That Cabinet be asked to provide assurances that, under any potential 
new service level agreement or wholly-owned company, the council will 
prevent the creation of a two-tier workforce, and protect the terms and 
conditions of all staff.

33 WORKING ARRANGEMENTS AT THE CONGLETON WAR MEMORIAL 
HOSPITAL MINOR INJURIES UNIT 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by East Cheshire NHS Trust on 
the working arrangements at the Minor Injuries Unit at Congleton War Memorial 
Hospital.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 concern that the mid-week operating service had been subject to 
intermittent closures and that the Trust could not guarantee a consistent 
mid-week operation;

 which other service provisions local residents had been required to attend 
when the CMIU was not open;

 how the removal of a weekend operating service, together with 
intermittent mid-week closures, affected residents local to the CMIU that 
had to travel further afield without the use of a car; and

 whether the Trust’s decision to maintain reduced hours of operation arose 
from issues related to recruiting and retaining staff, or from the financial 
difficulties faced by the Trust.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the committee expresses concern that the variable and intermittent 
opening times of the Congleton War Memorial Hospital Minor Injuries 
Unit may be a cause of the decline in the use of this service.

2 That the committee ask the commissioners to review the funding provided 
for this service and outline the shape of future local service provision in 
Congleton, with a view to trying to ensure a reliable minor injuries service 
for residents, and return to the committee with an update on this no later 
than 9 April 2020.

Page 5



The committee adjourned for a short break.

34 IMPACT OF 2018 WINTER PRESSURES ON DELAYED TRANSFERS 
OF CARE 

Consideration was given to a report on the performance of council and local NHS 
services in relation to delayed transfers of care, which focused on the extent of 
the impact that the 2018 winter months had on performance.

It was reiterated to members that ‘winter pressures’ had become a redundant 
term; health and social care services had seen increases in year-round pressures 
from periods and events of hot and cold weather.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

35 CONNECTED COMMUNITIES 

Consideration was given to a report on the activity and performance of the 
council’s Connected Communities Centres.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether there was a method of quantifying and/or evaluating the social 
value of the Connected Communities Centres; and

 how the Connected Communities Centres had helped to promote social 
connectivity and enabled community groups and faith groups to engage 
with harder-to-reach people.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

36 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

Prior to the consideration of this report, Councillors Clowes and Gardiner 
declared non-pecuniary interests in the item; they were members of the Local 
Adults Safeguarding Board during the period in which the report discusses.

Consideration was given to the annual report of the Local Safeguarding Adults 
Board from the previous municipal year, 2018/19.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the take-up and attendance at the free training sessions provided by the 
Local Adults Safeguarding Board; and

 what role the Board would have in relation to different safeguarding 
matters.

RESOLVED – 

That the update be noted.

Page 6



37 CARERS HUBS AND LIVING WELL FUND 

Consideration was given to a presentation to provide the committee with 
background knowledge and information on the council’s Carers Hub and the 
Living Well Fund.

RESOLVED – 

That the presentation be noted.

38 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s Forward Plan of key decisions through 
to 31 January 2020.

RESOLVED – 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

39 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the committee’s work programme.

A suggestion was made to add an item related to dementia support services in 
Cheshire East.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the work programme be approved.

2 That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman liaise with officers and portfolio 
holders to explore the potential scope and detail of a work programme 
item on dementia support services in Cheshire East.

The meeting commenced at 10.02am and concluded at 1.25pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number: 1

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  07 November 2019

Report Title: Performance Update by North West Ambulance Service NHS 
Trust (NWAS)

Senior Officer: Roger Jones, Sector Manager and Jane Clayton, Advanced 
Paramedic (Cheshire and Merseyside)

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an overview of the performance of the 999 emergency 
ambulance service for the Cheshire East Council area against national 
standards.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee receive and note the contents of the report. 

3. Background

3.1. The Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
requested a 12 month performance update following the trust’s previous 
report which was presented to Committee in November 2018.

3.2. The national ambulance response standards (targets) are as follows:

Category Description Response Time

Category 1 Time critical life-threatening injuries and 
illnesses which require immediate 
intervention e.g. cardiac arrest, serious 
allergic reaction, airway obstruction, 
ineffective / abnormal breathing.

7 minutes on average (mean) for all 
responses
&
90% in 15 minutes

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

Category 2 Emergencies which require rapid 
assessment, urgent on scene intervention or 
urgent transport e.g. heart attack, epilepsy, 
stroke, sepsis, major burns.

18 minutes on average (mean) for all 
responses
&
90% in 40 minutes

Category 3 Urgent problems which require treatment to 
relieve suffering e.g. burns, diabetic and 
hypoglycaemic episod
[...]
. The proposed improvements at the various leisure centres will further 
address the need for accessibility to all residents along with a range of 
programmes being developed to attract a wide range of user groups.

6.5. Human Resource Implications

6.5.1. There are no implications as a result of this report

6.6. Risk Management Implications

6.6.1. In addition to the requirement to deliver its Annual Performance Report 
to the Council, to ensure that Everybody is delivering the requirements 
of the Leisure Operating Agreement, the Council regularly monitors 
their performance including, quarterly performance meetings and 
reports, the submission of performance indicators as part of the 
Council’s Corporate Performance Management Framework and regular 
site visits.

6.6.2. In respect of the proposed leisure redevelopment and improvement 
programme outlined in section 5.7 of this report there are inherent risks 
associated with any capital build project. Each scheme will be project 
managed to include identification and review of risks and creation of a 
risk register which will be regularly reviewed.

6.7. Rural Communities implications

6.7.1. Everybody remains committed to delivery across Cheshire East 
including within rural communities and this is demonstrated in the 
Annual Report.

6.7.2. The proposed capital improvements to leisure provision will serve as an 
enhanced destination offering a diverse range of accessible facilities 
not only for nearby residents but also the wider rural communities in 
and around the locality

Page 24



OFFICIAL
9

6.8. Implications for Children & Young People / Cared For Children

6.8.1. Everybody is required through the Leisure Operating Agreement to 
make a significant contribution to supporting the involvement of children 
and young people participating in sport and active recreation. This is 
again demonstrated throughout the Annual Report with highlights 
including: 

6.8.2. Under 16’s form over half of active attendance
[...]
H per 
visit.

7. Ward members Affected

7.1. Everybody provides a service across the whole of the Borough of Cheshire 
East as reflected in the Annual Performance Report

8. Consultation & Engagement

8.1. In development of each leisure centre redevelopment proposal, initial 
consultation was undertaken as  part of the business case preparation. 
Further consultation at a local level will follow as appropriate, through where 
required the planning approval process and also regular meetings with site 
user groups.

9. Access to Information

      Appendix 1 – Everybody Sport & Recreation – Performance Report 2018/19.

10.Contact information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name:       Mark Wheelton

Job Title:   Corporate Commissioning Manager - Leisure

Email:     mark.wheelton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 26

mailto:mark.wheelton@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Performance Report
2018 - 2019

providing
‘Leisure for life’

Everybody Sport & Recreation
Registered Charity Number: 1156084

Registered in England & Wales (No. 08685939)

Page 27



Contents
Chief Executive Report
About Us
Vision
Values
Key Achievements
Finance
Company Information

1
6
9

10
11
26
27

Page 28



Performance Report 2018 - 2019

1

At the end of another successful year for Everybody, our 5th as a 
matter of fact, I cannot help but reflect back on each anniversary 
and the challenges and changes we have all shared along the way.

In 2014 we started our adventure as an independent charity, full of 
anticipation and optimism for the opportunities that still lay ahead. I 
seem to recall our only concern was would we be able to make the 
most of this once in a lifetime chance to do things differently.

It is a remarkable tale of investment, growth and service improvements, 
of which we can all be justly proud, I hope you will agree. For my part, 
I could not ask for more from everyone at Everybody, whatever their 
role in our charity and I am so ver
[...]
nd
Colin Chaytors
Zoe Davidson
Helen Gowin
Martin Hardy
Harry Korkou
Richard Middlebrook
Steven Percy
Kimiyo Rickett
Alex Taylor

Barclays Bank, 1 Churchill Place, London, 
E14 5HP

Bates, Wells & Braithwaite, 2-6 Cannon 
Street, London, EC4M 6YH

Crowe Clarke Whitehill LLP, 3rd Floor, The 
Lexicon, Mount Street, Manchester, M2 5NT

Oakwood Corporate Services, 3rd Floor,
1 Ashley Road, Altrincham, Cheshire
WA14 2DT

Company Information
Page 55



“As we celebrate our 5th birthday and past successes, 
we will grow in confidence and self belief - such that 
this will inspire us to do even more for local people in 
the years to come.”
Peter Hartwell - CEO Everybody Sport & Recreation

Registered Office: Everybody Sport & Recreation, 3rd Floor,
1 Ashley Road, Altrincham, Cheshire WA14 2DT

Head Office: Holmes Chapel Community Centre, Station Road,
Holmes Chapel CW4 8AA

Company Number: 8685939
Registered Charity Number: 1156084

Page 56



OFFICIAL
1

Version 
Number: 2

BRIEFING REPORT

Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting:  07 November 2019

Report Title: Assistive Technology Progress Report

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Laura Jeuda, Adult Social Care and Health

Author: Nik Darwin, Senior Commissioning Manager

Senior Officer: Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning  

1. Introduction and Policy Context

1.1. This purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the        
new contract that was awarded for the provision of assistive technology. 

1.2. Recommendations were approved by Cabinet in relation to 
recommissioning the Assistive Technology Service on 10 July 2018. As a 
result of this, a procurement process was completed, with award of the new 
Assistive Technology contract to ‘Welbeing’. This paper provides a 
summary of the steps undertaken in this process, as well as in the 
subsequent mobilisation and delivery phases.

2. Background 

2.1. Assistive Technology can play an i
[...]
s three year plan and to the criteria listed below, which should be 
considered to determine whether scrutiny activity is appropriate.

5.2. The following questions should be considered by the committee when 
determining whether to add new work programme items, or delete existing 
items: 

 Does the issue fall within a corporate priority?

 Is the issue of key interest to the public?

 Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing service for 
which there is no obvious explanation?

 Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends or underspends?

 Is it a matter raised by external audit management letters and or 
audit reports?

 Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service?

5.3. The committee should not add any items to its work programme (and 
should delete any existing items) that fall under any one of the following:

 The topic is already being addressed elsewhere by another body 
(i.e. this committee would be duplicating work)

 The matter is sub-judice

 Scrutiny would not add value to the matter

 The committee is unlikely to be able to conclude an investigation 
within a specified or required timescale

6. Items Suggested for Addition

6.1. Since the last meeting on 10 October 2019, the following reports and 
matters have been suggested for the committee to determine whether to 
add them to its work programme and if so, when.

6.1.1. ‘Falls Prevention Strategy’ – to consider an update on performance 
related to the Council’s Falls Prevention Strategy.

6.1.2. ‘Funding for the Congleton Minor Injuries Unit and Future Local Service 
Provision in Congleton’ – This item has been added following the 
committee’s formal request to the Cheshire CCGs (commissioner) and 

Page 76



OFFICIAL

East Cheshire NHS Trust (provider) to review and update the committee 
on the funding for the CMIU, as well as an outlook of future service 
provision in Congleton.

7. Items Suggested for Deletion

7.1. Since the last meeting on 10 October 2019, the following reports and 
matters have been suggested for the committee to determine whether to 
delete them from its work programme.

7.1.1. ‘Impacts to Cheshire East Adult Social Care Services Following 
Decision on Millbrook Unit’ – The committee has two reports on the 
performance of the redesigned adults and older people’s mental health 
services on its agenda on 5 December 2019.

It is proposed to delete the above item from the work programme and to 
incorporate its brief within the other item, to improve the coherence of the 
report and make the agenda more manageable for the committee. 

8. Implications of the Recommendations

8.1. There are no implications to legal or financial matters, equality, human 
resources, risk management, or for rural communities, children and young 
people or public health.

9. Ward Members Affected

9.1. All.

10.Access to Information

10.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

11.Contact Information

11.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Joel Hammond-Gant

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer

Email: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.10.19

OFFICIAL
1

07.11.19

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.11.19

2.00pm

Extra 
informal 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

05.12.19

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

16.01.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

06.02.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

05.03.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

09.04.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

07.05.20

10.00am

Ordinary 
business 
meeting

Committee 
Suite, 
Westfields

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

North West 
Ambulance Service 
(NWAS) Performance 
Update

To consider a performance report 
from NWAS, approximately 12 
months on from the last report to the 
committee.

NWAS Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

07.11.19

P
age 79



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.10.19

OFFICIAL
2

Everybody Sport and 
Recreation Annual 
Performance Report 
2018/19

To consider the annual performance 
of ESAR in 2018/19.

CEO of ESAR Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Information / 
performance 
monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

07.11.19

Recommissioning of 
Assistive Technology

To consider a report providing detail 
on performance following the 
recommissioning of assistive 
technology

Director of 
Commissioning 

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee Monitoring 
developments or 
variations in 
service provision

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

07.11.19

P
age 80



Work Programme Health and Adult Social Care and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 29.10.19

OFFICIAL
3

Pre-Budget 2020/21 
Consultation

To consider the 2020/21 budget 
proposals for the services that fall 
within the remit of this committee.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People / 
Director of 
Financial and 
Customer 
Services (S151 
Officer)

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Public Health 
and Corporate 
Services

Communities

CLT Pre-decision 
scrutiny

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

Responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

07.11.19

Informal information 
gathering session on 
Gypsy and Irish 
Travller communities 
in Cheshire East, 
focusing on the 
impacts they 
experience to/on 
their welfa
[...]
ning of 
Integrated Lifestyle 
Services

A performance update on the new 
commission approximately 6 months 
after it has been in place

Director of 
Commissioning

Adult Social 
Care and 
Health

Committee 
(2018/19)

Performance 
monitoring

Our local 
communities 
are strong 
and 
supportive

People live 
well and for 
longer

July/Aug 
2020 P

age 86


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) Performance Update
	7 Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual Report 2018/19
	ESAR Annual Report 18-19

	9 Recommissioning of Assistive Technology
	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Health and Adult Social Care and Communities OSC




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Brookfield, J Clowes, D Edwardes, S Edgar, M Goldsmith, 
M Houston, D Murphy, P Redstone, R Vernon, J  Weatherill and J Saunders

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor L Jeuda, Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health; Deputy 
Leader of the Labour Group
Councillor J Rhodes, Portfolio Holder for Public Health and Corporate 
Services
Councillor M Warren, Portfolio Holder for Communities

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jill Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care
Tracey Cole, Interim Director of Commissioning***
Linda Couchman, Acting Strategic Director of Adult Social Care and Health
Nichola Glover-Edge, Director of Commissioning
Peter Hartwell, Chief Executive Officer, Everybody Sport and Recreation**
Roger Jones, Sector Manager for Cheshire, North West Ambulance Service*
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Nick Sutcliffe, Consultant Paramedic, North West Ambulance Service*
Mark Wheelton, Corporate Commissioning Manager – Leisure** 

* Attended for Minute No. 45 only
** Attended for Minute No. 46 only
*** Attended for Minute No. 47 only

40 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Critchley, Gardiner 
(substituted for by Councillor Edgar), Parry and Wylie (substituted for by 
Councillor Saunders).



41 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOVLED –

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

43 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

No declarations of a party whip were received.

44 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

The Chairman invited members of the public present to speak to the 
committee. Ms Debbie Jamison came forward and spoke to the committee 
in respect of Minute No. 46 (Everybody Sport and Recreation Annual 
Report 2018/19).

Ms Jamison, who informed members that she was the resident leading on 
sports and leisure matters in the Knutsford Neighbourhood Plan, invited 
the committee to ask the officers representing Everybody Sport and 
Recreation to present information about its on-site user group meetings, 
and what consultation was planned to be undertaken on the Five-Town 
Plan.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked Ms Jamison for her statement.

45 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE (NWAS) PERFORMANCE 
UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a report submitted by the North West 
Ambulance Service (NWAS) that provided an overview of the performance 
of the 999 emergency ambulance service for the Cheshire East locality 
against national standards.

Members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 how NWAS had managed the pressure arising from the challenging 
financial climate, and which service areas had been reduced or 
affected as a result of this;

 the role and importance of Core Responders during emergency 
situations; and

 how the slower response times experienced in the more rural areas 
of the borough could be improved.



RESOLVED –

That the update be noted.

46 EVERYBODY SPORT AND RECREATION ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The committee considered the annual performance report of Everybody 
Sport and Recreation (ESAR) for 2018/19, which provided details of its 
strategic and financial aims, and overall performance, from the previous 
municipal year.

In response to Ms Jamison’s statement during Minute No. 44, the 
committee were advised of how, when and with whom ESAR would 
consult on its current and future work.

The committee put further questions and comments in relation to;

 how more people could be encouraged and motivated to uptake 
outdoor exercise;

 how information and data on levels of deprivation in the borough 
supports and informs the work and strategies of ESAR;

 how ESAR supports and encourages those on lower incomes to 
access its services;

 how many of the borough’s cared-for children take up and engage 
in ESAR services; and 

 how many sites have ‘green gym’ equipment and trim trails.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the annual report be noted.

2 That further information be provided to the committee in response 
to its comments and questions on the take-up of services by cared-
for children, and which sites have ‘green gym’ equipment.

47 PRE-BUDGET 2020/21 CONSULTATION 

The committee considered the proposals within the Pre-Budget 2020/21 
Consultation relating to its remit, with a view to providing its feedback and 
comments to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 
9 January 2020.

Members asked questions and put comments in respect of;

 the need to provide more background information on the costings 
and rationale of the Care4CE (item 35) budget proposal;

 concern that funding for the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme should 
not be reduced and that frontline provision should be increased to 
support the early intervention and prevention work that could benefit 
the wider connected services; and



 that the overall direction of how funding was planned to be reduced 
in certain service areas – proposal nos. 34, 37 and 41 were 
specifically referenced – may not benefit the overall public health 
picture in Cheshire East.

The committee also expressed concern regarding proposal no. 58 
(Community Budgets funded from New Homes Bonus) and commented 
that this proposal would impact on the plans and proposals being presently 
produced by local businesses and town and parish councils across 
Cheshire East.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the comments and feedback raised by the committee be 
collated alongside those of the other overview and scrutiny 
committees, to be presented to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 9 January 2020.

2 That the council inform local town and parish councils about 
proposal no. 58 (Community Budgets funded from New Homes 
Bonus) as soon as possible, to ensure that they are made aware of 
the potential implications of this in 2020/21.

 
48 RECOMMISSIONING OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY 

Consideration was given to an update report on the progress of the new 
contract for the assistive technology service.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether the same provision for over-85s applied with the new 
commission; and

 how many users had been surveyed and how many had responded 
to the survey.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the update be noted.

2 That a written response be provided outside of the meeting to the 
question asking how many users were surveyed and how many had 
responded to the survey.

Councillors Clowes and Edgar left the meeting.

49 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions 
through to 31 January 2020.



RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

50 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme and noted the upcoming 
items scheduled to be presented at its next meeting on 5 December 2019.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.31 pm

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chairman)


